
 

 

No. _____ 
IN THE 

Supreme Court of the United States 
 

AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER SERVICE CORPORATION, 
Petitioner, 

 
v. 

 
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,  

Respondent. 
 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

 I, Zachary C. Schauf, hereby certify that I am a member of the Bar of this Court, 
and that I have this 24th day of June 2025, caused three copies of the Petition for a Writ 
of Certiorari to be served via overnight mail and an electronic version of this document 
to be transmitted via the Court’s electronic filing system and email to:   
 
William Rappolt 
AES US Services 
4300 Wilson Boulevard 
Arlington, VA 22203 
(571) 533-9018 
william.rappolt@aes.com 
 
Counsel for Dayton Power & Light 
Company 
 

Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 
Office of the Ohio 
Federal Energy Advocate 
Thomas G. Lindgren 
Office of the Attorney General 
Public Utilities Section 
30 East Broad Street 
26th Floor 
Columbus, OH 43215 
(614) 466-4395 
thomas.lindgren@ohioago.gov 
 
Counsel for Public Utilities Commission 
of Ohio 
 

Denise Claire Goulet 
McCarter & English 
1301 K Street, N.W. 
Suite 1000, W. 
Washington, DC 20005 
(202) 753-3400 
dgoulet@mccarter.com 
 
Counsel for Office of the Ohio 
Consumers’ Counsel 

Matthew Allen Fitzgerald 
McGuireWoods 
Gateway Plaza 
800 East Canal Street 
Richmond, VA 23219 
(804) 775-4 716 
mfitzgerald@mcguirewoods.com 
 
Counsel for Duke Energy Ohio, Inc. 
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Ryan James Collins 
Wright & Talisman 
1200 G Street, N.W. 
Suite 600 
Washington, DC 20005 
(202) 393-1200 
collins@wrightlaw.com 
 
Counsel for PJM Interconnection, 
L.L.C. 
 

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission 
Carol J. Banta 
Solicitor’s Office, 
Office of the General Counsel 
888 First Street, N.E. 
Washington, DC 20426 
(202) 502-6433 
carol.banta@ferc.gov 
 
Counsel for Federal Energy Regulatory 
Commission 
 

Cynthia S. Bogorad 
Spiegel & McDiarmuid 
1875 Eye Street, N.W. 
Eighth Floor 
Washington, DC 20006 
(202) 879-4000 
cynthia.bogorad@spiegelmcd.com 
 
Counsel for Buckeye Power, Inc. 
 

Wendy N. Reed 
Wright & Talisman 
1200 G Street 
Suite 600 
Washington, DC 20005 
(202) 393-1200 
reed@wrightlaw.com 
 
Counsel for MISO Transmission Owners 

 
Sanford Ian Weisburst 
Quinn, Emanuel, Urquhart & Sullivan  
295 Fifth Avenue 
New York, NY 10016 
(212) 849-7000 
sandyweisburst@quinnemanuel.com 
 
Counsel for FirstEnergy Service 
Company 

 
D. John Sauer 
Solicitor General 
United States Department of Justice 
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW 
Washington, DC 20530-0001 
(202) 514-2217 
supremectbriefs@usdoj.gov 
 
Counsel for United States 
 

  
 
   /s/  Zachary C. Schauf   

                Zachary C. Schauf 


